Council also has access to a mix of variable and fixed rate funding options through QTC so that interest
rate risk exposure can be minimised.

Council's loan from Economic Development Queensland is interest free as therefore not subject to
interest rate risk.

Sunshine Coast Council Annual Report 2020/21120

Sunshine Coast Council Annual Report 2020/21   121

2. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Sensitivity
Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the
carrying amount at reporting date.

Council accounts for the interest free loan from Economic Development Queensland at Fair Value
through Profit or Loss.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts what effect a reasonably possible change in interest
rates (assumed to be 1%) would have on the profit and equity, based on the carrying values at the end of
the reporting period. The calculation assumes that the change in interest rates would be held constant
over the period.

Consolidated and Council Net carrying amount Effect on

Net Result 1%
increase/(decrease)

Effect on Equity 1%
increase/(decrease)

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 208,320  199,675  2,083  1,997  2,083  1,997
QTC Loans (671,214) (542,715) - - - -
Other Loans (9,240) (10,080) - - - -
Net total (472,135) (353,120) 2,083  1,997  2,083  1,997

The risk in borrowing is effectively managed by borrowing from the Queensland Treasury Corporation,
and having access to a mix of floating and fixed funding sources such that the desired interest rate risk
exposure can be minimised.  Interest rate risk in other areas is minimal.

In its management of interest rate risk associated with Unitywater shareholder loans, Council has a
number of options available to mitigate risk from market interest rate movements including:

 * Principal reduction for corresponding external loan liabilities
 * Conversion of current external loan liabilities from principal and interest repayments to payment of